
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Cabinet are summoned to the above meeting to consider the 
following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors P. Allnatt (Chair) M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Butcher S. Cox 
 P. Cumbers  
 
 
Quorum:  3 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Tuesday, 5 September 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 
No items have been referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance 
with the Scrutiny procedure rules. 
 

 

5.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
Report to follow. 
 

 

6.   QUARTER 1 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
A report to provide information on actual expenditure and income 
incurred on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) compared to the 
latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 
for revenue and capital budgets. 
 

9 - 20 

7.   QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
A report forecasting budget holders position against their 2023/24 
revenue budgets as at 30 June 2023. 
 

21 - 34 

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT 
A report to provide an update on the risk management 
arrangements. 
 

35 - 48 

9.   QUARTER 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
A report providing a summary of the Treasury activities to the end of 
June 2023. 
 

49 - 70 

10.   SUPPORTING DELIVERY OF THE MMDR SOUTH 
Report to follow. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Cabinet : 230823 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Butcher 

 S. Cox P. Cumbers 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing Management 

 Corporate Property and Assets Manager 

 Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 23 August 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Cabinet : 230823 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

18 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received for this meeting. 
 

19 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the chair. 
 

20 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest advised for this committee. 
 

21 Matters referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this item had been referred from 
the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Scrutiny feedback on the CCTV post implementation review. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Mike Brown, introduced the report 
advising members that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 25 July 2023 and 
considered the CCTV post implementation review report. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods thanked 
officers for the report and 
[...]
ance, Property and Resources thanked the 
Scrutiny for their comments and commented that whilst the Storehouse foodbank 
provision in the town doesn’t provide fresh fruit and veg, there are several voluntary 
services and agencies within the provision and network of our district that do so on 
a weekly basis.  
 
Cabinet: 

1) AGREED to have regard for Scrutiny Committee’s feedback. 
 

2) Informally ENDORSED the Community Health and Wellbeing Plan. 
 

22 Leicestershire Housing Protocols for Care Leavers and 16 & 17 year olds 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the 
report the purpose of which introduced countrywide protocols to guide the ways in 
which Leicestershire Local Authorities would support homeless 16/17-year-olds and 
care leavers up to the age of 25. 
 
Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) advised the 
Protocol would ensure that young people do not keep getting referred from 
organisation to organisation, or from District to District, when they present as 
homeless and need support. The complexities of each case are investigated before 
reaching a duty of homelessness, even when they come from another authority. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources advised that 
the Policy needs to reinforce that all the correct information is received from other 
authorities or districts when a young person presents, to avoid any delay in the 
sharing of information children with complex issues and children leaving care. 
 
Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) advised  

• the Protocol does not place an expectation on the extended family to 
accommodate young people. All options would be explored on a case-by-case 
basis to accommodate and support young people safely and appropriately. 

• The Protocol would provide support for young people to advise them where to 
look for legal advice and support them to understand their rights of 
responsibilities, on a case-by-case basis. 

 
Cabinet: 

1) ENDORSED the ‘Leicestershire 16/17-Year-old Protocol’, for use by Melton 
Borough Council. 
 

2) ENDORSED the ‘Leicestershire Care Leavers Protocol’ for use by Melton 
Borough Council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 

Page 3



4 Cabinet : 230823 

 

Local authorities must have regard to the corporate parenting principles identified in 
section 1 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 when exercising their function 
in relation to looked after children and care leavers (former and relevant children). 
The principles apply to the whole range of local authority functions and not just to 
children’s services functions. The Corporate Parenting of Children in Care and 
Care Leavers extends to all agencies involved in their support. Melton Borough 
Council is one of these agencies.  
 
The protocols set out how Leicestershire County Council and district and borough 
councils will work better together to prevent young people becoming homeless. It 
fits with the councils corporate parenting responsibilities and ensures that care 
leavers and 16/17-year-olds presenting as homeless are treated consistently 
across the county. 

 
The protocols refine the current procedures and ensure that move on plans towards 
18+ and beyond are considered. It defines the working arrangements for all 
agencies involved in supporting this age group as well as defining the pathways for 
young people who present as struggling to remain at home can follow to access 
support. 
 

23 Local Authority Housing Fund 

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services introduced the 
report the purpose of which proposed a programme to purchase three homes up to 
a total value of £750,000 using LAHF R2 funding of £360,000 and match funding of 
£390,000 from Section 106 commuted sums together with funding from the Flexible 
Housing Fund. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources thanked the 
officers for t
[...]
com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring - 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023 

2 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report seeks to provide information on actual expenditure and income incurred on the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA), compared to the latest approved budget for the period 

1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 for revenue and capital budgets. 

1.2 As at 30 June 2023, budget holders are projecting a forecast revenue underspend for the 

HRA of £261k, of which £170k is in regard to investment income which is below the net cost 

of services level, and which will result in a reduced contribution from the Regeneration & 

Development Reserve in order to increase the approved working balance to £1m. 

1.3 With regard to capital spend budget holders are projecting a forecast underspend of £302k 

by the end of the financial year, against a budget of £4.904m. 

1.4 In addition to formal quarterly reporting to Cabinet, the budget position is reported monthly 

to the Senior Leadership Team.  This is to ensure that any early warnings that highlight 

pressures can be collectively understood and action taken. 

 

2 Recommendations  

That Cabinet: 

2.1 Notes the financial position on the HRA at 30 June 2023 and the year-end forecast 
for both revenue and capital. 

2.2 Approves the increase to the overall value of the HRA capital programme to 
include £118k for the estimated expenditure on 3 fire damaged properties to be 
funded from insurance and a virement from another capital programme item. 

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The Council, having set an agreed budget at the start of the financial year, needs to 

ensure that the delivery of the budget is achieved.  Consequently there is a requirement to 

regularly monitor progress so that corrective action can be taken when required, which is 

enhanced with the regular reporting of the financial position. 

3.2 During this and the previous year the housing stock has been affected by a number of 

fires in its properties, which require capital works to remedy.  The works to the properties 

are covered by insurance, less a £5k excess per property claim.  The increase of £118k 

will be covered by the insurers to the value of £109k. 

4 Background 

4.1 The HRA is a high risk service account which is monitored regularly by the budget holders 

and the service accountant.  The service and financial performance are then reported to 

the Senior Leadership Team. 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 Overall Revenue Position at 30 June 2023 

5.2 A summary of income and expenditure for the HRA is attached at appendix A, and is split 

into controllable and internal support income and expenditure and depreciation costs. 

Page 10



Cabinet Report 

Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring - 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023 

3 

 

5.3 A summary of the total income and expenditure of the HRA compared to the approved 

budget at 30 June is as follows: 

 2023-24 

 

Approved 
Budget 

Estimated Year End 
Position Variance 

 £ £ £ 

Expenditure 8,807,910 8,676,910 -131,000 

Income -8,975,050 -8,935,050 40,000 

Net Cost of Services -167,140 -258,140 -91,000 

 

5.4 The following paragraphs outline the reasons for the current potential year end 

underspend and the action currently being taken by officers to ensure that value for 

money, efficiency and effectiveness are at the forefront of the service provision. 

5.5 Budget Variance Exception Reporting +/- £10k 

5.6 As part of the budget monitoring process variances are being promptly and proactively 

managed, facilitating more detailed reporting.  Details of the more significant year end 

controllable variances +/- £10k (as shown in appendix A) are set out below: 

5.6.1 Expenditure 

General Management 22k overspend: 

Anticipated underspends of employee costs (£17k) due to a vacant post not being 

recruited and the budgeted pay-awa
[...]
y Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

 
On the general fund there is a gross £358k overspend for 2023/24 forecast across all 

services. This overspend is offset by non-specific grant income received in year and 

higher investment income predicted based on increased interest rates.  

1.3 In relation to capital budgets, budget holders are projecting an overspend of £18k against 

the latest approved programme.  

1.4 In addition to formal quarterly reporting to Cabinet, the revenue budget position is reported 

monthly to the Senior Leadership Team.  This is to ensure any early warnings that 

highlight pressures can be collectively resolved. 

2 Recommendations: 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Notes the year end forecast and financial position for the General Fund and 
Special Expenses at 30 June 2023 for both revenue and capital.    

2.2 Approves the increase to the General Fund IT capital programme by £47k for the 
estimated increased expenditure on projects, and the additional need to draw 
from the IT repairs and renewals fund 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The Council, having set an agreed budget at the start of the financial year, needs to 

ensure that the delivery of this budget is achieved.  Consequently, there is a requirement 

to regularly monitor progress so that corrective action can be taken when required, which 

is enhanced with the regular reporting of the financial position.  

3.2 Following the in-sourcing of ICT services, the increase in costs around firewall 

implementation and security concerns over authenticator apps, the IT capital programme 

needs increasing. The financing can be covered by the IT repairs and renewals fund.  

4 Background 

4.1 Overall Position at 30 June 2023: 

A summary of the total income and expenditure for the General Fund and Special Expenses 

revenue budget compared to the approved budget at 30th June 2023 is as follows:  

Page 22



Cabinet Report 3 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

 

Pa
[...]
rvices 
(Deputy Leader)  

 

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 
(inward) 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the risk management arrangements and outlines the 

current significant risks that have been captured on the recent review of the Council’s 

strategic risk register by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Risk Management 6 monthly Update 

2 

 

 

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Notes the content of the report and the updated Strategic Risk Register and 
associated risk management action plan, as attached at Appendix A 

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Whilst Risk Management forms part of Audit and Standards terms of reference it is 

important that Cabinet have oversight and awareness of the strategic risks that could 

impact on the Council, to review the risk management arrangements in place and the 

activities that are being undertaken to mitigate those risks. 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The Strategic Risk Register captures the current significant risks and outlines mitigating 

actions. The previous Cabinet last reviewed this in March 2023 prior to the elections in 

May so this is the first time the new administration will have received this report. In line 

with the current corporate performance and risk management reporting framework it has 

been previously agreed to update members on a 6 monthly basis. 

4.2 The council also maintains directorate risk registers to help manage those risks that are 

more service specific to support
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
13 September 2023  
 
 

       

  
  

 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

Report Author: 

 

Natasha Allsopp, Senior Management Accountant 

01664 502393 

NAllsopp@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 

Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

01664 502444 

DGarton@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Sarah Cox, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance and Resources 

 

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 
(inward) 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 The quarterly Treasury Report is a requirement of the Council's reporting procedures and 

provides a summary of the Treasury activities to the end of June 2023. The report also 

covers the actual position to date on the Prudential Indicators in accordance with the 

Prudential Code.  

1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management 2021 and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both codes through Regulations issued 

under the Local Government Act 2003 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

2 

 

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet  

 

2.1 Notes the Quarter 1 position on treasury activity for 2023-24  

2.2 Notes the Quarter 1 position on Prudential Indicators for 2023-24  

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The Prudential Code requires the Council to monitor and report performance on Treasury 

Management activities at least quarterly. As a minimum full Council need to receive an 

annual report on the strategy and plan for the coming financial year, a mid year review and 

an annual report on performance of the treasury management function. In addition 

monitoring reports should be received at least quarterly alongside revenue and capital 

monitoring by the cabinet as the body delegated responsibility for treasury management 

functions. 

3.2 To facilitate the decision making process and support capital investment decisions the 

Prudential Code requires the Council to agree and monitor a minimum number of 

prudential indicators. 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The Treasury Management & Prudential Indicators quarter 1 report for 2023-24 is 

attached at Appendix A. The report covers: 

• Economics, Interest and borrowing rate updates  

• Investment and Borrowing Strategies 
• Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

 
4.2 The underlying purpose of the report supports the objective in the revised CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) Investment Guidance/Investment regulations. These state that 

Members receive and adequately scrutinise Treasury Management services. 

 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 The underlying economic environment has been challenging for a number of years which 

had been impacting on investment returns, however interest rates have continued to rise 

with the base rate moving to 5.00% at the Monetary Policy Committee on 22nd June 2023 

as part of the Bank of England’s response to the escalating inflation rates.  

5.2 The report shows that the basis of the treasury management strategy, the investment 

strategy and the PI’s have not materially changed, except where shown. 

Page 50



Cabinet Report 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24 

3 

 

5.3 The report is structured to hig
[...]
293 

Annual change in CFR  0                    -11 0                    239                 

In year borrowing requirement 0                       0 0                    250  

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream  29.33             -8.08  27.52          -11.78 

Page 68



 

APPENDIX 2:  Investment Portfolio 
 
Investments held as of 30th June 2023 compared to our counterparty list: 
 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24
	Appendix A - HRA Summary of Income & Expenditure Apr-Jun 2023
	Appendix B - HRA Capital Monitoring Apr-Jun 23

	7 Quarter 1 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24
	GF and SE Q1 Budget Monitoring  Appendix A
	GF and SE Q1 Budget Monitoring  Appendix B

	8 Risk Management
	Risk Register - Strategic Risk Sept 23 App A

	9 Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update
	Appendix A Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting

Melton
Borough

Minutes Council

Meeting name Cabinet

Date Wednesday, 13 September 2023

Start time 4.30 pm

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street,
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH

Present:
Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)
Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Butcher
S. Cox P. Cumbers
In Attendance Councillor M. Brown
Councillor M. Graham
Councillor A. Thwaites
Officers Chief Executive

Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)
Director for Growth and Regeneration

Assistant Director for Resources

Assistant Director for Planning

Interim Monitoring Officer

Democratic Services Officer (CB)

1 Cabinet : 130923



Minute
No.

Minute

24 Apologies for Absence
No apologies were received for this meeting.
25 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023 were confirmed.
26 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
27 Matters referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Scrutiny
Procedure Rules
No items had been referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the
Scrutiny Procedure Rules.
28 Planning Enforcement Policy
This item was deferred.
29 Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring

Report 2023/24

The Portfolio holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources introduced the
report the purpose of which was to provide information on actual expenditure and
income incurred on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) compared to the latest
approved budget for the period 1 April 2023 — 30 June 2023 for revenue and capital
budgets.

The Portfolio holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources advised that
this was the first report of this financial year on the HRA, the main area of concern
are rent arrears which need to be addressed and resources made available to
ensure rents are paid. Cabinet and Scrutiny will be keeping an eye on this.

A comment was made that it was good to see an underspend in the repairs budget
due to costs being lower than budgeted, rather than budgeted repairs not being
done.

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the financial position on the HRA at 30 June 2023 and the year-end
forecast for both revenue and capital.

2) APPROVED the increase to the overall value of the HRA capital programme
to include £118k for the estimated expenditure on 3 fire damaged properties
to be funded from insurance and a virement from another capital programme
item.

2 Cabinet : 130923




Reasons for Recommendations:

The Council, having set an agreed budget at the start of the financial year, needs to
ensure that the delivery of the budget is achieved. Consequently, there is a
requirement to regularly monitor progress so that corrective action can be taken
when required, which is enhanced with the regular reporting of the financial
position.

During this and the previous year the housing stock has been affected by a number
of fires in its properties, which require capital works to remedy. The works to the
properties are covered by insurance, less a £5k excess per property claim. The
increase of £118k will be covered by the insurers to the value of £109k.

30

Quarter 1 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report
2023/24

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources introduced the
report, the purpose of which was to provide details of service and financial
performance for the period 01 April to 30 June 2023.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources advised the
forecast is good, however income from non-recurring grants and high interest rates
are a key factor for this. Interest rates are time limited and are expected to fall
again end of next year. Therefore, hard choices will need to be made to balance
the budget, we will need to be committed to find savings and as a result not
everything will be achievable. This administration is committed to balance the
budget. The Councils future financial sustainability is a key risk that will need to be
addressed.

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the year end forecast and financial position for the General Fund
and Special Expenses at 30 June 2023 for both revenue and capital.

2) APPROVED the increase to the General Fund IT capital programme by
£47k for the estimated increased expenditure on projects, and the additional
need to draw from the IT repairs and renewals fund.

Reasons for Recommendations:

The Council, having set an agreed budget at the start of the financial year, needs to
ensure that the delivery of this budget is achieved. Consequently, there is a
requirement to regularly monitor progress so that corrective action can be taken
when required, which is enhanced with the regular reporting of the financial
position.

Following the in-sourcing of ICT services, the increase in costs around firewall
implementation and security concerns over authenticator apps, the IT capital
programme needs increasing. The financing can be covered by the IT repairs and
renewals fund.

3 Cabinet : 130923




31

Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources introduced the
report, the purpose of which was to provide a quarterly report of the Council's
reporting procedures and a summary of the Treasury activities to the end of June
2023.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources was pleased
to see that we are one of the Top performers in the East Midlands within the
benchmarking group that tracks our returns from investments, this additional
income is very welcome and helps offset inflationary pressures seen elsewhere in
the budget. The higher interest rates have been locked in long term and will
continue into the next financial year. Thanks were given to the financial team as our
interest rates are doing very well.

Cabinet:
1) NOTED the Quarter 1 position on treasury activity for 2023-24.
2) NOTED the Quarter 1 position on Prudential Indicators for 2023-24.

Reasons for Recommendations:

The Prudential Code requires the Council to monitor and report performance on
Treasury Management activities at least quarterly. As a minimum full Council need
to receive an annual report on the strategy and plan for the coming financial year, a
mid-year review and an annual report on performance of the treasury management
function. In addition, monitoring reports should be received at least quarterly
alongside revenue and capital monitoring by the cabinet as the body delegated
responsibility for treasury management functions.

To facilitate the decision-making process and support capital investment decisions
the Prudential Code requires the Council to agree and monitor a minimum number
of prudential indicators.

32

Risk Management

The Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services
introduced the report which provided an update on the risk management
arrangements and outlines the current significant risks that have been captured on
the recent review of the Councils strategic risk register by the Senior Leadership
Team.

The Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services
explained that risk management is the term of reference for Audit and Standards,
and it is important that Cabinet have an oversight and awareness of the strategic
risks.

These are not new risks but have been inherited from the previous administration,
they will need to be dealt with effectively and efficiently. An emerging risk is lack of
capacity to deliver services and projects this is due to lack of resources; this was

4 Cabinet : 130923




highlighted in the recent staff survey. This will be key when Cabinet are developing
the new Corporate Plan that we strike a balance between priorities and resources
available to deliver them.

She is confident that both Members and Officers are monitoring the risks the
Council faces and that the Senior Leadership Team maintain oversight of the risk
management arrangements in place and activities undertaken to mitigate the risks.

Cabinet:

NOTED the content of the report and the updated Strategic Risk Register and
associated risk management action plan, as attached at Appendix A.

Reasons for Recommendations:

Whilst Risk Management forms part of Audit and Standards terms of reference it is
important that Cabinet have oversight and awareness of the strategic risks that
could impact on the Council, to review the risk management arrangements in place
and the activities that are being undertaken to mitigate those risks.

33

Supporting the delivery of MMDR South

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Housing and Landlord Services
introduced the report, which set out the background to the Melton Local Plan, the
key infrastructure delivery requirements to maintain an up-to-date plan and the
necessity for all elements of the Melton Mowbray Distributor Road (MMDR) North,
East and South to support this.

The report also set out the detail of this Council’s existing commitment to
Leicestershire County Council (LCC) in respect of the MMDR South (and other
infrastructure in Melton) and its importance to the relevance of the Melton Local
Plan.

The Leader of the Council started by thanking the Officers and County Hall for all
the hard work that has been done to progress this issue and hopes as a result the
outturn is good and can be built upon. Good progress was made in 2021 which led
to an agreement with Homes England and LCC for the housing infrastructure.
Inflation has though now created a significant funding gap for LCC. Melton Borough
Council has always been committed to supporting LCC deliver the MMDR and the
new Cabinet remains fully committed to continuing this.

In moving the recommendation, the Leader made a number of additional points:

1) In their June letter, LCC originally requested this matter be considered by
Council, but given no change in our contractual position is proposed and
therefore no Council resolution required, the Council confirmed to them that
it was more appropriate that Cabinet consider and respond to the matters
raised, which the Leader confirmed he was happy that the Cabinet did now.

2) Whilst the Council is happy to be as flexible as we can and look at any

5 Cabinet : 130923




options which help deliver the road, it is worth emphasising that anything
MBC does in planning terms will always have to remain within the
boundaries of what is possible within the relevant legislation.

3) On funding bids, the Council will always be happy to work with and support
LCC on bids which secure additional investment into Melton, but clearly this
doesn’t preclude or prevent MBC from pursuing other funding bids, for any
other priorities we may have, which would remain entirely a matter for
ourselves.

4) Inrelation to 6.3, 2(d), it is worth highlighting that MBC recognise LCC, as
the Local Education Authority, has the responsibility to provide the correct
mix and number of school places to satisfy current and future education
needs of a growing population. LCC are of course entitled to consider how
best to meet this statutory requirement in terms of sites and locations of any
schools, and MBC will always seek to support LCC as it considers its
educational delivery plans, provided existing planning obligations are not
prejudiced by any new arrangements.

The meeting went into exempt session at 4:50pm to enable the details with the
exempt appendix to be considered and discussed.

After a private discussion the meeting resumed at 5:30pm.
Cabinet:

1) CONFIRMED Melton Borough Council remains fully committed to:

() Supporting the delivery of the Melton Mowbray Distributor
Road South (MMDRS) scheme;

(i) Honouring its obligations under the Staged Payment
Agreement (SPA) with Leicestershire County Council dated
November 2021; and

(i)  Discharging any other obligations arising from documents
approved by Cabinet at its Meetings in September, October
and December 2021.

2) CONFIRMED it remains committed to securing the delivery of the
MMDRS in partnership with LCC. To that end, Cabinet:

0] Noted the progress made in collaboration with LCC following
receipt of their letter at Appendix A.

(i) Confirmed it will explore the options and opportunities to
further boost the delivery of housing and associated
contributions towards the provision of road infrastructure in the
short and medium term, and endorses the approach set out in
paragraph 6.3 below; and,

(i)  Confirmed it will explore the potential to secure 3rd party
funding for the road should the opportunity arise.

6 Cabinet : 130923




Reasons for Recommendations:

The MMDR schemes are essential to the delivery of the Melton Local Plan, and to
the success of the town as set out in the Corporate Strategy and its Priorities.
Without the Local Plan the borough would be subject to unplanned speculative
development which would undermine local communities’ confidence in the planning
system and be likely to undermine the Council’s strategy for sustainable
development.

Following the May 2023 Local Elections, and recent correspondence with
Leicestershire County Council (see appendix A), the Council’s new administration
wishes to publicly reaffirm the Council’s commitment to the terms of the
agreements entered into with Leicestershire County Council (LCC) in 2021.

The Council also wishes to set out the basis upon which it will continue to support
LCC in delivering the MMDRS, bearing in mind constraints imposed by the legal
system within which it must operate.

The meeting closed at: 5.32 pm

Chair

7 Cabinet : 130923




